

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF MARYLAND**

September Term 2003

No. 128

**MELANIE SENTER LUBIN,
SECURITIES COMMISSIONER FOR THE STATE OF MARYLAND,**

Appellant,

v.

AGORA, INC.,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court for Baltimore City
(Honorable Robert I. H. Hammerman, Judge)
Pursuant to a Writ of Certiorari to the Court of Special Appeals

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NORTH AMERICAN SECURITIES ADMINISTRATORS
ASSOCIATION, INC. (NASAA)**

PETER E. KEITH
GALLAGHER, EVELIUS & JONES, LLP
218 North Charles Street, Suite 400
Baltimore, Maryland 21201
(410) 727-7702

MARK J. DAVIS
STEPHEN W. HALL
ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSELS
NORTH AMERICAN SECURITIES ADMINIS-
TRATORS ASSOCIATION, INC.
10 G Street, N.E., Suite 710
Washington D.C. 20002
(202) 737-0900

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* NASAA

April 28, 2004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
NASAA’S INTEREST IN THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE MARYLAND SECURITIES COMMISSIONER’S SUBPOENA IS VALID AND SHOULD BE ENFORCED.	5
II. THE COMMISSIONER HAS BROAD AUTHORITY TO INVESTIGATE WHETHER INVESTORS HAVE BEEN HARMED OR ARE AT RISK OF BEING HARMED.	6
A. Comparable Federal And State Laws Should Be Comparably Applied.	6
B. Securities Laws Should Be Broadly Interpreted to Protect Investors.	7
C. An Adverse Decision Could Harm Other States’ Investors, In Addition To Those in Maryland.....	8
D. Precedent Supports Production of Circulation Information And Subscriber Lists.	8
III. THE COMPELLING INTEREST OF INVESTOR PROTECTION OUTWEIGHS CONCERNS ABOUT PRODUCTION BY AN ENTITY ENGAGED IN ACTIVITIES THAT EXTEND BEYOND PUBLISHING.	9
CONCLUSION.....	13
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH MD. RULE 8-504(a)(8).....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Banach v. State Comm’n on Human Relations</i> , 277 Md. 502 (1976).....	5
<i>Carrington v. Ariz. Corp. Comm’n.</i> , 199 Ariz. 303, 18 P.3d 97 (2001).....	7
<i>CFTC v. Tokheim</i> , 153 F.3d 474 (1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. 1122 (1999), <i>reh’g denied</i> , 526 U.S. 1034 (1999).....	8-9
<i>EEOC v. Maryland Cup Corp.</i> , 785 F.2d 471 (4 th Cir. 1986).....	5
<i>Equitable Trust Co. v. State Comm’n on Human Rel.</i> , 287 Md. 80 (1980)	13
<i>King v. Pope</i> , 91 S.W. 3d 314 (Tn. 2002)	7
<i>Lowe v. SEC</i> , 472 U.S. 181 (1985).....	9, 13
<i>Moseman v. Van Leer</i> , 263 F.3d 129 (4 th Cir. 2001).....	6
<i>Near v. Minnesota ex. rel. Olson</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931)	10
<i>Oklahoma Press Pub. Co. v. Walling</i> , 327 U.S. 186 (1946)	5
<i>Scheck v. Maryland Securities Comm’r</i> , 101 Md. App. 390 (1994)	5
<i>SEC v. Brigadoon Scotch Distributing Co.</i> , 480 F. 2d 1047 (2d Cir. 1973).....	5, 13
<i>SEC v. Edwards</i> , 124 S. Ct. 892 (2004).....	7
<i>SEC v. The Hirsch Org., Inc</i> , Fed.Sec.L.Rep. 98,848, 1982 WL 1343 (S.D.N.Y. 1982). 10	10
<i>SEC v. Wall Street Transcript Corp.</i> , 422 F.2d 1371 (2d Cir. 1970), <i>cert denied</i> , 398 U.S. 958 (1970).....	10
<i>Sterling Trust Co. v. Adderly</i> , 119 S.W.3d 312 (Tex. App.-Ft. Worth 2003).....	7
<i>Tcherepnin v. Knight</i> , 389 U.S. 332 (1998).....	7
<i>United Housing Foundation, Inc. v. Forman</i> , 421 U.S. 837 (1975).....	7
<i>U.S. v. Morton Salt</i> , 338 U.S. 632 (1950)	5, 9
<i>U.S. v. Powell</i> , 379 U.S. 48 (1964)	5, 9

Statutes

MD. CODE ANN., CORPS. & ASS'NS (1999 Repl. Vol. & 2003 Cum. Supp.),

§ 11-101	11
§ 11-302.....	11
§ 11-701	5, 6
§ 11-804.....	2
7 U.S.C. § 15	8
15 U.S.C. §78u.....	6
15 U.S.C. §80b-2(a)(11)	9
7C U.L.A. 691, §407 (1956 as amended)	6

Constitutional Provision

U.S. CONST. amend. I	9, 13
----------------------------	-------

Miscellaneous

“Official Comment to § 407 [Uniform Securities Act],” Louis Loss, COMMENTARY ON THE UNIFORM SECURITIES ACT 141 (1976)	6
“Microcap Fraud, NASAA Investor Education Publication.....	12
“Phone Huxsters Target Investors in Stocks,” NASAA Investor Education Publication.....	12
